
Marion County
Board of Adjustment

Meeting Agenda

Growth Services Building - 
Training Room

Monday, September 9, 2024 2:00 PM

Call to Order and Roll Call

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Explanation of Procedure for Hearing Variance Requests

1. Acknowledgment of Proof of Publication, Mailing and Posting of Notice

2. Consider the following Variance Requests

2.1. 240803V - Gantner Family Trust: Roger D. and Noelene W. Gantner, 
Trustees, Request Variance, to Reduce Front Setback from 75’ to 27’ Feet 
for a Proposed Covered Porch Addition to an Existing Deck, in a 
Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) and Multiple Family Dwelling (R-3) Zone, Parcel 
Account Number 49167-004-00, Site Address 13584 S Highway 25, East 
Lake Weir, FL 32133

2.2. 240805V - Brian and Tamra S. Ahl, Requests Variance, to Reduce the Front 
Setback from 25’ to 19’ for Proposed Additional Carport, in a One-and 
Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) zone, on Parcel Account Number 35322-004-04, 
Site Address 10030 SW 91st Terrace, Ocala, FL 34481

3. Other Business

3.1. Update from County Attorney on Shed Permitting

4. Consider the Minutes of Previous Meeting

4.1. July 1, 2024

Adjourn
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-16357 Agenda Date: 9/9/2024 Agenda No.: 2.1.

SUBJECT:
240803V - Gantner Family Trust: Roger D. and Noelene W. Gantner, Trustees, Request
Variance, to Reduce Front Setback from 75’ to 27’ Feet for a Proposed Covered Porch Addition
to an Existing Deck, in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) and Multiple Family Dwelling (R-3) Zone,
Parcel Account Number 49167-004-00, Site Address 13584 S Highway 25, East Lake Weir, FL
32133

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Roger & Noelene Gantner, property owners, have filed a request for a variance from Land
Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4. Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ).
Development Standards The applicants are requesting a setback reduction from 75’ to 27’ on the
westerly property boundary to allow a 4’ addition to an existing deck and to also add a proposed
porch cover over the same deck. The subject property is located within Unrecorded Lake Weir
Landing Subdivision.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 

 

ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT 
             August 5, 2024 moved to Sept. 9, 2024 

            BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Case Number 240803V 

CDP-AR  31565 

Type of Case 

Variance to allow for an ESOZ reduction of the front 
(lakeside) setback along the westerly boundary from 75’  
to 27’ to add 4’ to an existing deck and add a proposed 
porch cover over the same deck.  

Owner 
Gantner Family Trust:  Roger Gantner Tr, Noelene 
Gantner Tr 

Applicant 
Gantner Family Trust:  Roger Gantner Tr, Noelene 
Gantner Tr 

Street Address 13584 S. Hwy 25 East Lake Weir, FL, 32133 

Parcel Number 49167-004-00 

Property Size 3.13 acres 

Future Land Use Rural Land Use (RL) 

Zoning Classification 
Multiple-Family Dwelling (R-3) – 1.7 acres closest to 
lake; Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) – 1.43 acres closest 
to S. Hwy 25. 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area 
Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone (ESOZ) 
Secondary Springs Protection Zone (SSPZ) 

Project Planner Cindy Gaughf, Planning Tech II 

Related Case(s) 

060801V ESOZ @ 58’ for SFR addition – approved 

070502V ESOZ @ 60’ for porch addition - approved  

110602V ESOZ @ 30’ convert deck to room addition – 

approved 

200701V ESOZ @ 47’ for mother-in-law suite & a pool - 

approved 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  
 

Roger & Noelene Gantner, property owners, have filed a request for a variance from Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4.(A) ESOZ. Development Standards. The applicants are 
requesting a setback reduction from 75’ to 27’ on the westerly property boundary to allow a 4’ 
addition to an existing deck and to also add a proposed porch cover over the same deck 
(Attachment A). The subject property is located within Unrecorded Lake Weir Landing 
Subdivision. 

 
FIGURE 1 

GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

 
 
 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of the public hearing was mailed to eight (8) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on August 23rd, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
August 22, 2024 (see Attachment B).  Notice of the public hearing was published in the Star 
Banner on August 26th, 2024.  Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the 
Growth Services Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  
The subject 3.13-acre property is located within the Rural Density (RL) Future Land Use Map 
Series (FLUMS) with Multiple-Family Dwelling (R-3) zoning and Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
zoning. The residence and deck are located within the R-3 portion of the property. The subject 
property consists of Lot 4 within the Lake Weir Landing UNR Subdivision.  The aerial shows in 
Figure 1 that this rectangular-shaped property has 122’ frontage along Lake Weir (Attachment 
C). 
 

FIGURE 2 
SURVEY 
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FIGURE 3 
SITE PLAN 
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III. REQUEST STATEMENT  
 
The applicant requests a variance from Land Development Code (LDC) Section 5.2.4.(A) ESOZ 
Design Standards. The applicants are requesting a setback reduction from 75’ to 27’ on the 
westerly property boundary to allow a 4’ addition to an existing deck and also add a proposed 
porch cover over the same deck as shown in the site plan above in Figure 3 (Attachment D). 
   

IV. ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.2.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless the 
petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria. Marion County Staff analysis of 
compliance with the six (6) criteria is provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings with 
the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: The applicants state they are requesting a setback reduction from 75’ to 27’ 
from the high water line mark on the westerly property boundary to allow a 4’ addition to 
an existing deck and also add a proposed porch cover over the same deck for shade. The 
home was developed in it’s current located to avoid a designated wetland area that 
encompasses the rest of the  subject parcel to east. The development area for this 
subdivision is limited by ESOZ setbacks and this wetland area.  
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. 
 
Analysis: The applicants state that the variance request will not move trees or land and 
is only adding on to existing deck and extending deck 4’. Staff finds the wetland area on-
site would limit land capable of being developed to the current location.  

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would cause 
unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: Granting of this variance would not be irregular to the surrounding area. This 
would not adversely affect any property owners. As shown below several lots in this area 
have also received approved variances. The applicant states it would follow suit to the 
neighbor’s additions that were granted. 

❖ 060801V ESOZ @ 58’ for SFR addition – approved 

❖ 070502V ESOZ @ 60’ for porch addition approved;  

❖ 110602V ESOZ @ 30’ convert deck to room addition – approved 

❖ 200701V ESOZ @ 47’ for mother-in-law suite & a pool approved 

 
4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable use of the 

land, building or structure. 
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Analysis: The applicants state that the request for the reduction in setbacks from 75’ to 
27’ for the front (lakeside) to the high water line mark for a 4’ addition to the existing deck 
and the proposed covered porch over the same deck is the minimum needed to develop 
at the desired location on an ESOZ body of water and provide ample coverage over the 
deck to allow for a proper amount of shade. 
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 
is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning 
classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis:  Applicants state that the variance will not confer on the applicants any special 
privilege than other owners in the area since so many variances as shown above have 
been approved for similar requests. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis:  Applicants state this would not adversely affect any of the surrounding parcels 
since there are so many other parcels that were granted similar variances. Granting of 
this variance should not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare.  

 
 

V.  LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application 
B. Public Notice Sign 
C. Survey 
D. Site Plan 
E. Aerial 
F. Deed 
G. Property Card 
H. Variances in Area 
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Attachment D - Survey
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Attachment G: Deed
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Attachment H: Property Card 30
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Marion County

Board of Adjustment

Agenda Item

File No.: 2024-16380 Agenda Date: 9/9/2024 Agenda No.: 2.2.

SUBJECT:
240805V - Brian and Tamra S. Ahl, Requests Variance, to Reduce the Front Setback from 25’ to
19’ for Proposed Additional Carport, in a One-and Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) zone, on Parcel
Account Number 35322-004-04, Site Address 10030 SW 91st Terrace, Ocala, FL 34481

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
This is a variance request filed by owners Brian and Tamra Alh, from the Land Development Code
(LDC) Section 4.2.10 E. Structures attached to the home are required to meet the Single-Family
Residential (SFR) setbacks and the Land Development Code states that in R-2 zoning, SFR
setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 15’ from rear property line, and 8’ from both side
property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a front setback reduction from the required 25’ to
19’.
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Marion County 
Board of County Commissioners 
—————————————————————————— 
Growth Services 
 
2710 E. Silver Springs Blvd.  
Ocala, FL 34470 
Phone: 352-438-2600 
Fax: 352-438-2601 

 

 
ZONING SECTION STAFF REPORT  

September 9, 2024 
 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 

 

Case Number 240805V 

CDP-AR  31650 

Type of Case 
Variance to reduce front setback from 25’ to 19’ for a 
second carport to be even with the existing roofline. 

Owner/ Applicant Brian and Tamra Ahl 

Street Address 10030 SW 91ST TER 

Parcel Number 35322-004-04 

Property Size .25 acres 

Future Land Use High Density Residential 

Zoning Classification One and Two-Family Dwelling (R-2) 

Overlay Zone/Scenic Area 
Secondary Springs Protection Overlay Zone (SPOZ), 
Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) 

Project Planner 
Rachel Kruger, Zoning Technician I 
Elizabeth Madeloni, Zoning Technician IIl 

Related Case(s) N/A 
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I. ITEM SUMMARY  

 
This is a variance request filed by owners Brian and Tamra Alh, from the Land 
Development Code (LDC) Section 4.2.10 E. Structures attached to the home are required 
to meet the Single-Family Residential (SFR) setbacks and the Land Development Code 
states that in R-2 zoning, SFR setbacks are 25’ from the front property line, 15’ from rear 
property line, and 8’ from both side property lines. The applicant is requesting to have a 
front setback reduction from the required 25’ to 19’. 
 

FIGURE 1 
GENERAL LOCATION MAP 

II. PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

Notice of public hearing was mailed to (18) property owners within 300 feet of the subject 
property on August 23, 2024.  A public notice sign was posted on the subject property on 
August 13, 2024 (Figure 2), and notice of the public hearing was published in the Star-
Banner on August 26, 2024. Evidence of the public notice requirements is on file with the 
Department and is incorporated herein by reference.   
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III. PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS  

 
The subject .25-acre lot is located within the recorded subdivision, Pine Run Estates II.   
The property has a High Residential Future Land Use Map Series (FLUMS) designation 
with an R-2 Zoning Classification. LDC Section 4.2.10.E provides the determined 
setbacks to be a minimum 25’ front setback, minimum 15’ rear setback, and minimum 8’ 
sides setback. 
 
The .25-acre subject property is displayed as Lot 4, Block D, Plat Book V Page 045 in 
Pine Run Estates II. The property has 100’ depth with 107’ width. The platted right of way 
directly along the south side of Lot 4 is 30’ wide, 10’ of which is the paved road. This does 
not include a 10’ easement along the front of the subject property. 
 

Figure 2 
Ahl Property 

 

Figure 3 
Right of Way 
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IV. REQUEST STATEMENT  
 
This application requests a variance from LDC Section 4.2.10.E. for the front setback from 
the required 25’ to 19’ for an additional carport and new storage structure to be even with 
the existing carport. Consistent with LDC Section 2.9.3.B., on July 2, 2024, a site visit 
was conducted by Growth Services Department staff, and measurements and 
photographs were taken.  
 

Figure 4 
Site Plan 
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ANALYSIS  
 
LDC Section 2.9.4.E provides the Board of Adjustment shall not grant a variance unless 
the petition demonstrates compliance with six (6) criteria.  The six (6) criteria and the 
staff’s analysis of compliance with those criteria are provided below. 
 
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 

structure, or building involved and which do not apply to other lands, structures, or 
buildings with the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Requesting a reduction of the 25’ to 19’ front setback in an R-2 
residential zoning classification to add a second carport. The new structure will be 
12’ wide and 29’ long which will include a storage building at the back of the 
carport. Adding a carport to the existing building is not possible, nor convenient in 
any other location.  
 
Staff inspected the property to measure the front setback request and concurs 
with the above 19’ setback request of the applicant, due to the aluminum patio 
cover extension over existing concrete permit that was approved in 2005.   
 

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 
 
Analysis: There was a previous permit granted and approved for the pouring of 
the concrete for the new carport. There is only one location to add a new carport. 
Please see figure 4 which shows the new angle driveway and the 12’x29’ pad for 
a carport and storage building.  
 
Staff finds that the patio cover was permitted in 2005 by different owners and no 
longer has an available site plan to see the setbacks of that structure. There is a 
permit that was done in 2023 by the current property owners for the concrete of 
the new structure. However, the submitted site plan for the concrete permit 
2023090396 shows just the dimensions of the new pad and does not show where 
the proposed carport/storage structure were going on the pad.  

 
3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of applicable regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties with the same zoning 
classification and land use area under the terms of said regulations and would 
work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.  
 
Analysis: There are over 800 houses in Pine Run, over 80 houses have double 
carports. Some of the carports were added after the 25’ setback was put into place. 
Granting this variance would fall in line with other granted requests and does not 
affect any of the neighboring properties. 
 
Staff finds the 30’ right of way (ROW) is actually 10’ of roadway and the other 20’ 
of ROW is included as part of their front yard like the other neighbors, not including 
the 10’ easement along the front property line. Therefore, all other surrounding 
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properties in the area have the same conditions and have applied for previous 
variances, since most of the houses were put in during the 80s’. 
 

4. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will allow the reasonable 
use of the land, building, or structure. 
 
Analysis: A reduction from the 25’ to 19’ will allow the construction to line up 
exactly with the current front line of the roof edge. The size of the new structure is 
the minimum to park a vehicle and have a storage building that will house yard 
equipment and general household storage.  
 
Staff finds that the 12’ x 29’ carport and storage structure can meet the 25’ setback 
since the structure is an addition that has not yet been built.  
 

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures 
in the same zoning classification and land use area.  
 
Analysis: Granting of this variance will allow the improvements to the property that 
other property owners in Pine Run have been able to enjoy. The precedent was 
set back when the setback of 25’ was established after the houses of Pine Run 
were originally built in 1980’s.  
 
Staff finds granting any variance is a privilege, however, with Pine Run Estates II 
having the same extended front yard due to the right of way added to everyone’s 
front yard and the 10’ easement, the variance wouldn’t negatively impact the 
neighborhood. 
 

6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.   

 
Analysis: This does not create any type of safety issue for the neighborhood. It 
does create a safer structure for the owner’s personal property.  
 
Staff confirms the neighborhood has the same extended right of way merged into 
their front yards and the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
 

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Application – Variance filed by Brian and Tamra Ahl June 10, 2024 
B. Site Plan 
C. Marion County Property Appraiser Property Record Card 
D. 300’ Mailing Radius Map 
E. Area Map of Zoning Classifications 
F. Warranty Deed 
G. Photos 
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA

Marion County Property Appraiser
501 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471 Telephone: (352) 368-8300 Fax: (352) 368-8336

    
2024 Property Record Card

Real Estate
35322-004-04
GOOGLE Street View
Prime Key: 1752329 Beta MAP IT+ Current as of 7/10/2024

Property Information

AHL BRIAN
AHL TAMRA S
10030 SW 91ST TER
OCALA FL 34481-8925

Taxes / Assessments:
Map ID: 114

Millage: 9002 - UNINCORPORATED

M.S.T.U.
PC: 01

Acres: .25

Situs: Situs: 10030 SW 91ST TER OCALA

2023 Certified Value

Land Just Value
Buildings
Miscellaneous
Total Just Value
Total Assessed Value
Exemptions
Total Taxable

$42,000
$96,333
$1,262

$139,595
$139,595

$0
$139,595

Ex Codes: 01 38

History of Assessed Values

Year Land Just Building Misc Value Mkt/Just Assessed Val Exemptions Taxable Val
2023 $42,000 $96,333 $1,262 $139,595 $139,595 $0 $139,595
2022 $36,250 $71,122 $994 $108,366 $41,319 $25,000 $16,319
2021 $29,000 $53,339 $956 $83,295 $40,116 $25,000 $15,116

Property Transfer History

Book/Page Date Instrument Code Q/U V/I Price
8263/0734 02/2024 05 QUIT CLAIM 0 U I $100
7952/1702 12/2022 07 WARRANTY 4 V-APPRAISERS OPINION Q I $120,000
7952/1701 12/2022 77 AFFIDAVIT 0 U I $100
7952/1700 12/2022 70 OTHER 0 U I $100
3730/1782 05/2004 07 WARRANTY 2 V-SALES VERIFICATION Q I $56,000
2284/0200 07/1996 71 DTH CER 0 U I $100
2284/0196 05/1985 74 PROBATE 0 U I $100
1231/0951 07/1984 07 WARRANTY 0 U I $43,900
1151/1119 03/1983 07 WARRANTY 0 Q I $42,000

Property Description

SEC 26 TWP 16 RGE 20
PLAT BOOK V PAGE 045
PINE RUN ESTATES II

Attachment C
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BLK D LOT 4

Parent Parcel: 35322-000-00

Land Data - Warning: Verify Zoning

Use CUse Front Depth Zoning Units Type Rate Loc Shp Phy Class Value Just Value
0100 107.0 100.0 R2 1.00 LT
Neighborhood 8010 - PINE RUN ESTATES
Mkt: 7 70

Traverse

Building 1 of 1
RES01=L26D44R26U44.R4D3
UST02=R8D18L8U18.
UOP03=D4L4U4R4.L4D29
UOP04=R12D12L12U12.
USP05=R12U11L8U14L4D25.D12L26U2
UEP06=L9U14R9D14.
UOP07=D2R38D6L47U8R9.

Building Characteristics
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Improvement
Effective Age
Condition
Quality Grade
Inspected on

1F - SFR- 01 FAMILY RESID
5 - 20-24 YRS
0
400 - FAIR
1/26/2024 by 197

Year Built 1983
Physical Deterioration 0%

Obsolescence: Functional 0%
Obsolescence: Locational 0%

Architecture 0 - STANDARD SFR
Base Perimeter 140

Type IDExterior Walls Stories Year Built Finished Attic Bsmt Area Bsmt Finish Ground Floor Area Total Flr Area
RES 01 28 - SF ALUM SIDING 1.00 1983 N 0 % 0 % 1,144 1,144
UST 02 28 - SF ALUM SIDING 1.00 1986 N 0 % 0 % 144 144
UOP 03 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1983 N 0 % 0 % 16 16
UOP 04 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1983 N 0 % 0 % 144 144
USP 05 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 1983 N 0 % 0 % 188 188
UEP 06 28 - SF ALUM SIDING 1.00 1986 N 0 % 0 % 126 126
UOP 07 01 - NO EXTERIOR 1.00 2005 N 0 % 0 % 300 300
Section: 1
Roof Style: 10 GABLE
Roof Cover: 08 FBRGLASS SHNGL
Heat Meth 1: 20 HEAT PUMP
Heat Meth 2: 00
Foundation: 7 BLK PERIMETER
A/C: Y

Floor Finish: 24 CARPET
Wall Finish: 16 DRYWALL-PAINT
Heat Fuel 1: 10 ELECTRIC
Heat Fuel 2: 00
Fireplaces: 0

Bedrooms: 2
4 Fixture Baths: 0
3 Fixture Baths: 2
2 Fixture Baths: 0
Extra Fixtures: 2

Blt-In Kitchen: Y
Dishwasher: Y
Garbage Disposal: N
Garbage Compactor: N
Intercom: N
Vacuum: N

Miscellaneous Improvements

Type Nbr Units Type Life Year In Grade Length Width
190 SEPTIC 1-5 BTH 1.00 UT 99 1983 2 0.0 0.0
159 PAV CONCRETE 690.00 SF 20 1983 3 0.0 0.0
159 PAV CONCRETE 492.00 SF 20 2023 3 0.0 0.0

Appraiser Notes

MODEL-UNKNOWN-INT INFO CORRECT

Planning and Building
** Permit Search **

Permit Number Date Issued Date Completed Description
2023090396 9/1/2023 11/7/2023 INSTALL 12X29 CARPORT/SHED PAD (W/FOOTERS) & 12X22 DRIVEWAY
2023042178 4/20/2023 5/9/2023 CHANGE OUT BRYANT 2.5 TON 15.2 SEER2 HEAT PUMP
2023022677 2/23/2023 3/6/2023 SFR MAIN STRUCTURE TEAR OFF SHINGLE AND RE-ROOF SHINGLE FL1
M090611 9/1/2005 11/1/2005 ALUM PTO COVER
M030937 3/1/1999 3/1/1999 RE-ROOF
M010467 1/1/1999 1/1/1999 ALUM ALTERATIONS
MC04269 10/1/1986 - ADD TO FST
MC01148 3/1/1986 - ADD FEP
MC00887 3/1/1986 - ADD FST
MC00255 1/1/1983 3/1/1983 NEW SFR
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Jimmy H. Cowan, Jr., CFA
Marion County Property Appraiser - Beta Map It+

Updated every 24 hrs



200ft

Parcel Info _  

1 feature selected.

Dock Measure Report
Comparable Sales

PARCEL: 35322-004-04

PRC: 
Click Here To View
(https://www.pa.marion.fl.us/PRC
key=1752329&YR=2024&mNam

PC:  01
NAME:  AHL BRIAN
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Attachment F
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Attachment G 

Close up of concrete slab looking west 

Entire existing carport and storage with slab looking Southwest 
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Facing West looking at the house and new slab 

Posted zoning sign (updated after the 08 meeting postponed) 
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Property looking North 

New concrete slab and existing carport with storage looking Southeast 
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Existing Carport and storage with new concrete looking South 
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File No.: 2024-16381 Agenda Date: 9/9/2024 Agenda No.: 3.1.

SUBJECT:
Update from County Attorney on Shed Permitting

DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
County Attorney, Dana Olesky to give an update on shed permitting.
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MINUTES 
 
 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
July 1, 2024 

 
 
 
A public hearing of the Marion County Board of Adjustment was held on July 1, 2024 at 2:00 pm 
in the Marion County Growth Services Training Room, 2710 E. Silver Springs Boulevard, Ocala, 
Florida.  
 
The meeting was called to order at 2:05 pm (due to technical difficulties).  Members present 
creating a quorum were: Members C. Cadell Hager, Ernest Hemschot, Thomas Phillips, 
Nathanael Ramos, Douglas Sherwood; and Alternate Jackie Alsobrook and Samuel Hunt. Staff 
members present were: County Attorney Dana Olesky, Growth Services Director Chuck Varadin, 
Deputy Director Kenneth Weyrauch, Staff Assistants IV Darlene A. Pocock and Autumn Williams, 
along with Zoning Technicians Jeremy Craig, Christina Franco, Rachel Kruger, Lynda Smith and 
Elizabeth Madeloni. 
 
Thomas Phillips gave the Invocation, followed by Cadell Hager leading the Pledge of Allegiance.  
 
Attorney Dana Olesky explained the procedures for hearing variance requests and Atty. Olesky 
administered the Oath en masse. 
 
Ken Weyrauch proceeded by reading the provided Affidavit of Publication and the Proof of 
Required Mailing and Posting of Notice, and advised that the meeting was properly noticed.  
 

2.1 240701V – James E. and Amanda W. Perry, request a Variance in accordance to 
Section 2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ 
front(canal) setback form 75’ to 35’ for a proposed SFR, in a Single-Family 
Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 45824-000-00 addressed as 
10843 SE 144th Place, Summerfield, FL 34491. 

 
Rachel Kruger presented the case and read the report into the record and noted the original 
application was withdrawn and a new application was sent in along with a letter from DEP. Liz 
Madeloni assisted with the presentation. 
 
There were 11 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, with and no letters of opposition 
nor support received. 
 
Rodney Rogers, 1105 SE 3rd Avenue, Ocala, FL 34471, Engineer doing the ESOZ plan and agent 
for the owner, stated that looking at the survey the Ordinary High-Water Line is now in the water 
vs when the land was originally platted in the 1970’s. The canal is now further away and wider 
which will stabilize and slow/stop the erosion. Mr. Rogers noted a biologist went out to the site 
and mentioned adding a seawall in the future to help prevent any further erosion. Mr. Rogers 
reiterated the location of the house to the canal was in relation to all the surrounding homes in 
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the area and that the house size and location meet zoning requirements. He explained the owner 
did their due diligence by going to DEP and that the only issue is ESOZ. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Ernest Hemschot made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance 
exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement 
of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The 
variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance 
will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the 
same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Cadell Hagar made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 6 to 1 with Thomas Phillips dissenting. 
 

2.2 240703V – Robert P. Howes, request a Variance in accordance to Section 2.9 of 
the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the N. side setback fr0m 
25’ to 13’ for an existing pergola (trellis type shade structure), in a Light Industrial 
(M-1) zone on Parcel Account Number 36967-002-00 addressed as 9672 SE 58th 
Avenue, Belleview, FL 34420. 

 
Lynda Smith presented the case and read the report into the record stating that this request is for 
the existing unpermitted covered pergola. 
 
There were 7 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, with and no letters of opposition nor 
support received. 
 
Tim Kirby, 9672 SE 58th Avenue, Ocala, FL 34480, Owner of Flying Boat Tap Room stated this 
structure started off being used as temporary covered area for customers while waiting on 
restaurant seating. The idea then grew into this being an outside seating area for customers, which 
is why the roof was upgrades from the existing tarp like material. Mr. Kirby reiterated that they 
viewed this as a temporary hurricane proof engineered structure which is why permits weren’t 
pulled.  
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
There was no one in the audience to speak for, or against, the request and the chair closed the 
public portion of the hearing. 
 
Jackie Alsobrook made a motion to approve the variance as requested and moved that, having 
heard competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. A special condition or circumstance 
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exists on the property that does not exist on other properties within the same zoning and land use 
area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement 
of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue hardship and deprive the applicant of 
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the same zoning and land use area; 4. The 
variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable use of the property; 5. The variance 
will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is denied to other properties within the 
same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the 
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that the Board grant the variance. 
 
Ernest Hemschot made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve - Passed 7 to 0. 
 

2.3 240704V – Bradley A. Christopher, request a Variance in accordance to Section 
2.9 of the Marion County Land Development Code, to reduce the ESOZ front 
(canal) setback form 75’ to 45’ for a proposed SFR and from 75’ to 25’ for a 
proposed pool and patio in a Single-Family Dwelling (R-1) zone on Parcel Account 
Number 16653-008-08 (un)addressed as 00 NE 303rd Court Road, Salt Springs, 
FL 32134. 

 
Christina Franco presented the case and read the report into the record and noted the original 
ESOZ front setback request from 75’ to 42’ for proposed SFR has been updated to reflect a new 
minimum request from 75’ to 45’. Jeremy Craig assisted with the presentation. 
 
 
There were 14 homeowners notified within 300’ of the parcel, with and no letters of opposition 
nor support received. 
 
Applicant not present. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT:  
 
Sherry Miller, 9800 NE 302 Terrace, Salt Springs, FL 32134, she is not in opposition of applicant 
request being approved but wanted to comment that she is concerned about the non-paved roads 
in the area.  
 
The chair closed the public portion of the hearing. 
 
Douglas Sherwood made a motion to approve the variance as to ESOZ front (canal) setback from 
75’ to 45’ for a proposed SFR only and deny the request for proposed pool and patio setbacks from 
75’ to 25’ and moved that, having heard competent substantial evidence, the Board finds that: 1. 
A special condition or circumstance exists on the property that does not exist on other properties 
within the same zoning and land use area; 2. The applicant did not cause the special condition or 
circumstance; 3. Literal enforcement of the regulations would create unnecessary and undue 
hardship and deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties within the 
same zoning and land use area; 4. The variance is the minimal variance that will allow reasonable 
use of the property; 5. The variance will not confer any special privilege on the applicant that is 
denied to other properties within the same zoning and land use area; and 6. The granting of the 
variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare; And that 
the Board grant the variance. 
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Nathanael Ramos made a motion to second. 
 
Motion to Approve the ESOZ front (canal) setback from 75’ to 45’ (applicant updated 
request to the lesser setback) for a proposed SFR ONLY - Passed 6 to 1 with Thomas 
Phillips dissenting. 
Denied request for proposed pool & patio from 75’ to 25’. 
 
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  

3.1 Nominations for Vice Chairman 
                   C. Cadell Hagar 
                   APPROVED: 7 to 0 

3.2 EAR (Evaluation and Appraisal Report) in regards to QR code and website. 
         Presented by Ken Weyrauch. 

 
      Next BOA hearing scheduled for August 5, 2024. 

 
 
MINUTES: 
 
The May 6, 2024 Board of Adjustment Minutes were moved for Approval upon a motion by 
Cadell Hager with a second by Ernest Hemschot. 
 
Motion for Approval - Passed 7 to 0. 
 
 
ADJOURNED:   The meeting adjourned at 3:35 PM. 
 

 
______________________________ 

          Donald M. Barber, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Autumn Williams, Staff Assistant IV 
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